
Andy Beshear 
GO V E R N OR       

Jacqueline Coleman 
L I E U T E N A N T  GO V E R N O R  

Ray A. Perry 
S E C R E T A R Y  

DJ Wasson 
   D E P U T Y  S E C R E T A R Y                                                                                                                                                             

John Hardesty 
E X E C U T IV E  D I R E C T O R  

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET 
Kentucky Office of Claims and 

Appeals                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
Crime Victims Compensation Board 

500 Mero Street, 2SC1 
  Frankfort, KY 40601 

Phone: (502) 782-8255 
Fax: (502) 573-4817 

                                                                                                                                                
 

 KYCC.KY.GOV    An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 
 

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 
Date: August 13, 2024 

Time: 10:00 AM Eastern Standard Time (EST)  

Location: 500 Mero St., Frankfort KY in Conference Room 259SW with a Microsoft Teams option 

 
- Call to order and roll call 

- Approval of July 9, 2024 minutes 

- Executive Director’s Report 

- Discussion on SB 319 award caps and applicability to non-adjudicated claims 

- Discussion on appeals cases closed by Department of Revenue 

- For Instructions 

- Recommended Orders-Awards 

- Recommended Orders-Denials 

- Sexual Assault Examination-Awards 

- Sexual Assault Examination-Denials 

- Review of calendar and next meeting 

- Adjournment 

 

Microsoft Teams Need help?  
Join the meeting now  
Meeting ID: 247 850 569 041  
Passcode: 76U3oe 
 

https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2JjMmI2NDctY2U2OC00YWQ3LTk5MGQtNzJlYmFhZjM5M2Q4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22d77c7f4d-d767-461f-b625-0628792e9e2a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2257ae752e-5878-4433-a006-27ff078eb90b%22%7d


August 13, 2024

Executive Director Hardesty reported to the Board that for July 2024:

Crime Victims Compensation:
     55 claims were received
     55 claims were set up
     40 full investigations were completed 
     57 claims were assigned/reassigned to investigators
     17 claims were awarded
          Total Awarded: $49,354.62 (includes additional and emergency awards)
     2 additional awards were rendered
     13 claims were denied

Restitution and Collections:
     $14,636.01 received in restitution
     $438.81 received in donations
     $0.00 received through subrogation
     $2,378.26 received through PIECP program
     $17,453.08 total received

The Sexual Assault Examination Program:
     75 claims were received
     75 claims were set up
     54 claims were awarded
          Total Awarded: $18,007.07
     12 claims were denied

98 total claims were decided by the Board for July 2024.

For Instructions From the Board
(Amy Leenerts)

Paid - 

CV-2023-00080/AR-N
Grant Award -$0.00 (Claim Withdrawn)

Notes: Held over from July 2024 docket.  Claimant is deceased.
(Lanola Parsons)CV-2024-00020/GJ on behalf of 

AB
Grant Award - $1,375.00

(Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

Notes: Claimant has now incurred a debt for the $1,375.00 preauthorized by the Board at the 
6/11/2024 meeting

Recommended Orders - Awards
(Amy Leenerts)CV-2023-00171/RS

Grant Award - $4,329.00
(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Office Of Claims And Appeals
Crime Victims Compensation Board

Agenda
92Total 

Claims:

Page: 1/13



Notes: $4,200.00 for LOE and $129.00 for OOP M/D. LOE claim for forty-one (41) weeks and three 
(3) days to be placed in abeyance to allow Claimant time to obtain documentation.

(Lanola Parsons)

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

CV-2023-00178/NJ on behalf 
of JL

Grant Award - $2,825.68

Notes: 
(Bissell Roberts)

(Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

CV-2023-00200/DB on behalf of 
JB

Grant Award - $7,500.00

Notes: 
(Lanola Parsons)CV-2023-00213/OM-G

Grant Award - $22,539.95
(Medical/Dental) Paid - 

Notes: $1,200.00 for LOE and $21,339.95 for outstanding M/D. Recommendatioin to deny 
expenses from ULP Anesthesiology and ULP Pathology

(Amy Leenerts)

Paid - 

CV-2023-00216/LM
on behalf of DW
Grant Award -$7,750.80 (Funeral/Burial)

Notes: $6,000.00 for F/B and $1,750.80 for LOE.

(Bissell Roberts)

(Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

CV-2023-00278/AS on 
behalf of CS
Grant Award - $7,500.00

Notes: 

(Amy Leenerts)

(Medical/Dental) Paid - 

CV-2023-00298/JH

Grant Award - $9,253.89 Notes: 

(Bissell Roberts)

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

CV-2023-00304/JB

Grant Award - $19,500.00 

Notes: 

(Amy Leenerts)

(Medical/Dental) Paid - 

CV-2023-00308/JM
Grant Award - $208.68

Notes: 

(Bissell Roberts)CV-2023-00359/JC

Grant Award - $6,490.00 (Medical/Dental) Paid - 

Notes: R/O for an additional award. Claim for LOE to be placed in abeyance until Claimant submits 
all billing and employment documents she wants the Board to consider to her claims investigator for 
review and verification

Page: 2/13



(Lanola Parsons)

Paid - 

CV-2024-00022/HK on behalf of RK
Grant Award -$5,521.10 (Funeral/Burial)

Notes: $5,000.00 for outstanding F/B and $521.10 for LOE

(Amy Leenerts)

(Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

CV-2024-00208/PL on behalf of 
DL
Grant Award - $7,500.00

Notes: 

(Lanola Parsons)

(Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

CV-2024-00217/AB on behalf 
of KB
Grant Award - $2,313.50

Notes: 

(Lanola Parsons)CV-2024-00248/DM
Grant Award - $2,252.00

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Notes: R/O granting an additional award. $1,800.00 for LOE and $452.00 for outstanding M/D. 
Recommendation to deny KORT Physical Therapy dates of service previously paid in CV-2023-
00077.

Recommended Orders - Denials
(Amy Leenerts)

(Property loss only) Paid - 

CV-2023-00105/JN

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 

(Lanola Parsons)CV-2023-00129/AJ

Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant later obtains and submits all required documentation for her 
claim

(Lanola Parsons)CV-2023-00160LH

Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant obtains and submits documentation confirming whether the 
crimes occurred in KY or IA.

(Lanola Parsons)CV-2023-00161/JA

Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant obtains and submits all required documentation to 
substantiate claim

(Amy Leenerts)

(Property loss only) Paid - 

CV-2023-00169/HH on behalf of 
WH
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 

Page: 3/13



CV-2023-00182/AH-P (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Crime did not occur in Kentucky) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile for any claim associated with assault that occurred in Kentucky

(Amy Leenerts)

(Not compensated under KRS 49) Paid - 

CV-2023-00243/RL on behalf of 
DL
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 

CV-2023-00292/MG on behalf 
of CB

(Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant obtains and submits all required documentation for her claim

(Bissell Roberts)CV-2023-00333/EM
Grant Award - $0.00

(No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant obtains all required documentation and submits same to the 
Board

(Lanola Parsons)CV-2023-00342/RH on behalf of 
DH
Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile if either Claimant or victim obtains and submits all required 
documentation at a later time

(Bissell Roberts)

(Paid by other sources) Paid - 

CV-2023-00351/DB
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 

(Lanola Parsons)

(Not compensated under KRS 49) Paid - 

CV-2024-00002/AS
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: Prior R/O was modified

(Bissell Roberts)

(No financial need) Paid - 

CV-2024-00040/AK on behalf of 
HE

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 
(Amy Leenerts)

(Paid by other sources) Paid - 

CV-2024-00106/VG on behalf of 
RB
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 

Page: 4/13



(Bissell Roberts)

(Not victim of criminally injurious conduct by 
statute)

Paid - 

CV-2024-00214/KE

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: 

Sexual Assault Examination Awards

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00091/Baptist Health 
Paducah on behalf of MS
Grant Award - $112.45

Notes: Balance after Insurance

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00092/Baptist Health 
Paducah on behalf of LG
Grant Award - $114.76

Notes: Balance after Insurance

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00108/Baptist Health 
Louisville on behalf of DT
Grant Award - $243.27

Notes: Balance after Insurance

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00268/Bethesda 
Hospital on behalf of JD

Grant Award - $650.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00293/Bethesda 
Hospital on behalf of SS
Grant Award - $550.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00280/CAC of the 
Bluegrass on behalf of CR
Grant Award - $894.00

Notes: CAC Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00331/Cincinnati 
Children's Hospital Medical 
Center on behalf of BW
Grant Award - $450.00

Notes: Exam, Fac.

Page: 5/13



Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00298/Cumberland 
Valley Children's Advocacy 
Center on behalf of SW
Grant Award - $894.00

Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00236/Kentucky 
Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of 
CC
Grant Award - $230.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: HIV Initial Meds

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00276/Kentucky 
Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of 
KB
Grant Award - $230.00

Notes: 230.00

SA-2024-00287/Kentucky 
Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of 
KW
Grant Award - $230.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: HIV Initial Meds

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00311/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of KM
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00312/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of KS
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00313/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of JT
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Page: 6/13



Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00314/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of DM
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00315/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of CT
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00316/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of BT
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00317/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of AR
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00318/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of AH
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00319/Lexington 
SANE Program on behalf 
of HA
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00295/LOTUS on 
behalf of SP-H
Grant Award - $894.00

Notes: CAC Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00323/Medical 
Center Bowling Green on 
behalf of MG
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Page: 7/13



Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00332/Medical 
Center Bowling Green on 
behalf of MB
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2024-00335/Norton  
Hospital on behalf of JW

Grant Award - $450.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Fac., Lab, Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00278/Southeastern 
Emergency Physicians, Inc. 
on behalf of MJ
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00286/Southeastern 
Emergency Physicians, Inc. 
on behalf of KB
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00330/St. Joseph 
Hospital East on behalf of AH
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Labs, Meds

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00256/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of KB
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00275/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of RP
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00282/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of AP
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Page: 8/13



Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00284/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of BR
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00288/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of KW
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00294/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of SJ
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00296/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of VA
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00297/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of AW
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00302/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of MC
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00304/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on 
behalf of MH 

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00191/Tristar 
Greenview Regional Hospital 
on behalf of AW
Grant Award - $650.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

Page: 9/13



Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00309/University of 
Louisville on behalf of JW
Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: SANE Fee @ Norton

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

SA-2024-00269/Western 
Ridge Good Samaritan  on 
behalf of JS
Grant Award - $650.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

Sexual Assault Examination Denials

Failure to Perfect Claim Paid - 

SA-2024-00157/Baptist Health 
Corbin on behalf of IK

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: No Exam

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00248/Casey 
County Hospital on behalf of 
TR
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00262/Deaconess 
Henderson on behalf of WP
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY -Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00145/Frankfort 
Regional Medical Center on 
behalf of CM
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: deny - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00203/Georgetown 
Community Hospital on behalf 
of HD
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Page: 10/13



Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00170/Jennie Stuart 
Medical Center on behalf of 
GH
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00201/Jennie Stuart 
Medical Center on behalf of 
MH
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00134/Logan 
Memorial Hospital on behalf 
of TP
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY -Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00267/Mercy Health 
Lourdes - Paducah on behalf 
of MS
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Crime did not occur in Kentucky Paid - 

SA-2024-00279/Norton Audubon 
Hospital on behalf of JM

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: Crime happened in Indiana

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00118/Owensboro 
Health Regional Hospital on 
behalf of DD
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00181/Owensboro 
Health Regional Hospital on 
behalf of PG
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid 

Page: 11/13



Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00194/Owensboro 
Health Twin Lakes Medical 
Center on behalf of KJ
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00250/Owensboro 
Health Twin Lakes Medical 
Center on behalf of JD
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Incident occurred before existence of Board Paid - 

SA-2024-00270/Pikeville 
Medical Center on behalf of 
SC
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid 

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00272/Pikeville 
Medical Center on behalf of 
RJ
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00273/Pikeville 
Medical Center on behalf of 
LF
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00274/Pikeville 
Medical Center on behalf of 
GD
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00200/The Medical 
Center at Scottsville on behalf of 
TG
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Paid by Insurance

Page: 12/13



Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00289/TJ Samson 
Community Hospital on 
behalf of MS
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: Deny - Insurance Paid

Insurance Paid - 

SA-2024-00258/UK 
Healthcare Hospitals on behalf 
of MM
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Page: 13/13


	1
	2



